

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LTD.,
and MARVELL SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-00290-NBF

Hon. Nora B. Fischer

**MARVELL'S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO CMU'S MOTION AND VERIFIED
PETITION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL RELIEF IN AID OF EXECUTION PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3118**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THERE IS NO PRECEDENT FOR CMU’S REQUESTED RELIEF	1
A. Pennsylvania Rule 3118 Requires A Showing Of Necessity.....	1
B. CMU’s Request Cannot Be Justified Under Pennsylvania Rule 3118	3
C. CMU Cannot Possibly Satisfy The Standard For A Preliminary Injunction	5
II. CMU DOES NOT DENY THAT MARVELL IS PROCEEDING WITHIN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF ITS BUSINESS.....	6
III. CMU FAILS TO PROVIDE ANY MEANINGFUL JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS REQUESTED EMERGENCY RELIEF	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Busatto v. A.W.Chesteron, Inc.</i> , No. 02137, 2010 WL 4974059 (Pa. Com. Pl. Nov. 10, 2010).....	3
<i>Gulf Mortgage & Realty Inv. v. Alten</i> , 422 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....	2
<i>Harry R. Defler Corp. v. Kleeman</i> , 42 Pa. D. & C. 2d 307 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1967).....	2
<i>Karlo v. Pitt. Glass Works, LLC</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	7
<i>Local Union No. 98 v. Garney Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-5272, 2004 WL 1858056 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2004)	2
<i>Marks & Sokolov, LLC v. Alexander Finance C.D., Inc.</i> , No. 02046, 2012 WL 6825413 (Pa. Com. Pl. April 16, 2012)	1, 2
<i>Savitsky v. Mazzella</i> , 93 Fed.Appx. 439 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC v. Kennedy</i> , No. 09-mc-00194, 2012 WL 748256 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2012).....	6
<i>Vessells v. Dipietro</i> , No. 2105 C.D. 2010, 2011 WL 10858086 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 21, 2011)	3
<i>Vessells v. Jones</i> , 13 Pa. D. & C. 5th 170 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010).....	3
<i>Veteran Med. Prods., Inc. v. Bionix Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-655, 2008 WL 4151353 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 4, 2008)	3
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>In re Zapata Gulf Marine Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1991)	3

Statutes/Rules

35 U.S.C. § 284.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 52(c).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 54(b).....	3

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 62(b).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(d).....3
Pa. R. Civ. P. Rule 3118 *passim*

Miscellaneous

11 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2902.....3
